

## TOWN OF DEEP RIVER

Special Town Meeting April 17, 2023 @ 7:00pm Richard H. Smith Town Hall

The electors and those persons eligible to vote in town meetings of the Town of Deep River, Connecticut, are hereby warned and notified that a Special Town Meeting will be held at the Richard H. Smith Town Hall, 174 Main Street, Deep River, Connecticut, on April 17 at 7:00pm for the following purpose:

- 1. To approve actions of the Board of Selectmen's regular meeting of March 28, 2023:
  - a. To approve a Road Discontinuance Resolution allowing the Town of Deep River to discontinue an unused portion of Mayer Road as shown on Maps No. 75 and 76 which are on file in the Town Clerk's Office;
  - b. To authorize the sale of 100 Mislick Drive, identified by Assessor as Map 38, Lot 6B-1, Parcel id# 00050915 on terms to be negotiated and approved by the Board of Selectmen;
  - c. To approve an amendment to the Bulky Waste Contract between the Town of Deep River and the Town of Chester allowing Chester residents to bring chippable brush to the Deep River Transfer Station for an additional payment from Chester of \$35,000.00 per annum for fiscal year 2023-2024 and thereafter at a rate to be set annually by the Board of Selectmen.
- 2. To approve actions of the Board of Selectmen's regular meeting of February 22, 2022 and the Board of Finance's regular meeting of March 28, 2023:
  - a. To appropriate \$75,000 from the ARPA funds for an arts and music festival.
- 3. To approve actions of the Board of Selectmen's special meeting of March 22, 2023 and Board of Finance's regular meeting of March 28, 2023:
  - a. To appropriate \$65,000 from the ARPA funds for Deep River Social Services.
  - b. To appropriate \$45,000 from the ARPA funds for the Deep River Public Library.
  - c. To appropriate \$150,000 from the ARPA funds for the Deep River Fire Department.

Dated at Deep River, CT, this 4th day of April, 2023.

Board of Selectmen: Angus L. McDonald Duane A. Gates James A. Olson